Construction Stormwater Permit, WV Division of Natural Resources
Correspondence, WV Culture and History Division Correspondence, and
United States Fish and Wildlife Correspondence.

9. Consolidation:  There is no consolidation issue regarding this project.

10. Inconsistencies:  None was noticed for this project.

Page 5 of 5

11. Operation and Maintenance (O&M) Expenses:  the project’s O&M
expenses are expected to increase by approximately $4,961 to an annual
O&M expense of $386,149.

12. Engineering Agreement:  The applicant has provided documentation

relative to compliance with West Virginia Code §5G-1-1, et seq.  Based on
filing, the total design fees for engineering services are $105,000 at the
construction cost of $1,465,000.  This is approximately 7.17% of the
construction costs as shown on the application.

CITY OF PENNSBORO - WATER PREFERED FUNDING PACKAGE
CASH FLOW ANALYSIS  SCENARIO 1
YEAR ENDED: June 30, 2024
APPLICATION NO: 2025W-2665
April 22, 2025 Cash Flow Cash Flow

Going Level Proforma
Per Application Per Application Staff Per Staff
Before Project with Project Adjustments Analysis

1 2 3 4
$ $ $ $

AVAILABLE CASH
   Operating Revenues 540,469   544,824   (45,769)   (1) 499,055
   Other Operating  Revenue 50,991   50,991   -   50,991
   SB 234 Annual Working Cash Collections 48,269   (2) 48,269
   Interest Income & Other Misc. 541   541   -   541

Total Cash Available 592,001   596,356   2,500   598,856

OPERATING DEDUCTIONS
   Operating Expenses 381,188   386,149   -   386,149
   Taxes 9,476   9,476   -   9,476

Total Cash  Requirements  Before
   Debt Service 390,664   395,625   -   395,625

Cash Available for Debt Service   (A) 201,337   200,731   2,500   203,231

DEBT SERVICE REQUIREMENTS
   Principal & Interest (B) 130,634   130,634   -   130,634
   Other Debt -   -
   Reserve Account @ 10% 10,175   10,175   -   10,175
   Renewal & Replacement Fund (2.5%) 14,787   14,895   (1,144)   (3) 13,751

Total Debt Service Requirement 155,596   155,704   (1,144)   154,560

   SB 234 Cash Working Capital 47,649   48,269   -   48,269

Remaining Cash (1,908)   (3,242)   3,644   402

Percent Coverage   (A)  /  (B) 154.12% 153.66% 155.57%

Average rate for 3,400 gallons 67.41$   67.41$   0.34$   67.75$
Average rate for 4,000 gallons 78.84$   78.84$   0.39$   79.23$

   Schedule 1
   Rate for 3,400 gallons 60.48$   60.48$   0.30$   60.78$
   Rate for 4,000 gallons 70.72$   70.72$   0.35$   71.07$

   Schedule 2
   Rate for 3,400 gallons 74.34$   74.34$   0.37$   74.71$
   Rate for 4,000 gallons 86.95$   86.95$   0.43$   87.38$

CITY OF PENNSBORO - WATER Attachment A
CASH FLOW ANALYSIS PREFERED FUNDING PACKAGE
YEAR ENDED: June 30, 2024  SCENARIO 1
APPLICATION NO: 2025W-2665

Staff Adjustments
Increase

$ <Decrease>
Adjustment Description

(1)   Operating Revenues Per Staff Analysis 499,055   (45,769)
Per Application with Project 544,824

Adjust revenues in accordance with PSC General Order 183.11.  Staff projected an additional
 $2,500 in revenues would be needed to achieve 115% debt coverage and a positive cash balance.

(2)   SB 234 Annual Working Cash Collections Per Staff Analysis 48,269   48,269
Per Application with Project -

Account for SB 234 (2015) funding pursuant to PSC General Order 183.11.

(3)   Renewal & Replacement Fund (2.5%) Per Staff Analysis 13,751   (1,144)
Per Application with Project 14,895

Staff used 2.5% of the projection of "Operating & Other Revenues" as the basis of the renewal &
replacement fund.

CITY OF PENNSBORO - WATER LOAN PACKAGE
CASH FLOW ANALYSIS  SCENARIO 2
YEAR ENDED: June 30, 2024
APPLICATION NO: 2025W-2665
April 22, 2025 Max Rate Max Rate

Going Level Proforma
Per Application Per Application Staff Per Staff
Before Project with Project Adjustments Analysis

1 2 3 4
$ $ $ $

AVAILABLE CASH
   Operating Revenues 540,469   653,771   (20,769)   (1) 633,002
   Other Operating  Revenue 50,991   50,991   -   50,991
   SB 234 Annual Working Cash Collections 48,269   (2) 48,269
   Interest Income & Other Misc. 541   541   -   541

Total Cash Available 592,001   705,303   27,500   732,803

OPERATING DEDUCTIONS
   Operating Expenses 381,188   386,149   -   386,149
   Taxes 9,476   9,476   -   9,476

Total Cash  Requirements  Before
   Debt Service 390,664   395,625   -   395,625

Cash Available for Debt Service   (A) 201,337   309,678   27,500   337,178

DEBT SERVICE REQUIREMENTS
   Principal & Interest (B) 130,634   218,905   30,297   (3) 249,202
   Other Debt -   -
   Reserve Account @ 10% 10,175   19,002   3,030   (4) 22,032
   Renewal & Replacement Fund (2.5%) 14,787   17,619   (519)   (5) 17,100

Total Debt Service Requirement 155,596   255,526   32,808   288,334

   SB 234 Cash Working Capital 47,649   48,269   -   48,269

Remaining Cash (1,908)   5,883   (5,308)   574

Percent Coverage   (A)  /  (B) 154.12% 141.47% 135.30%

Average rate for 3,400 gallons 67.41$   80.22$   3.37$   83.59$
Average rate for 4,000 gallons 78.84$   93.82$   3.94$   97.76$

   Schedule 1
   Rate for 3,400 gallons 60.48$   71.97$   3.02$   74.99$
   Rate for 4,000 gallons 70.72$   84.16$   3.53$   87.69$

   Schedule 2
   Rate for 3,400 gallons 74.34$   88.46$   3.72$   92.18$
   Rate for 4,000 gallons 86.95$   103.47$   4.35$   107.82$

CITY OF PENNSBORO - WATER Attachment B
CASH FLOW ANALYSIS LOAN PACKAGE
YEAR ENDED: June 30, 2024  SCENARIO 2
APPLICATION NO: 2025W-2665

Staff Adjustments
Increase

$ <Decrease>
Adjustment Description

(1)   Operating Revenues Per Staff Analysis 633,002   (20,769)
Per Application with Project 653,771

Adjust revenues in accordance with PSC General Order 183.11.  Staff projected an additional
 $27,500 in revenues would be needed to achieve 115% debt coverage and a positive cash balance.

(2)   SB 234 Annual Working Cash Collections Per Staff Analysis 48,269   48,269
Per Application with Project -